FORM 51-102F3 Material Change Report

1. Name and Address of Company

Herbal Clone Bank Canada Inc., formerly Infinity Minerals Corp. (the "Company" or "HCB")

401 – 409 Granville Street Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 1T2 Canada

2. Date of Material Change

February 17, 2015

3. News Release

Pursuant to section 7.1 of National Instrument 51-102, the initial news release was disseminated by Filing Services Canada on February 17, 2015.

4. Summary of Material Change

The Company reported on February 17, 2015 that the Company and the holders of common shares that are held in an August 2014 Escrow Agreement, have agreed that a total of 21, 900,000 of those escrow shares will be surrendered to the Company for cancellation and returned to treasury.

5. Full Description of Material Change

Please see attached news release dated February 17, 2015 filed on the CSE website and on Sedar.

6. Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not applicable.

7. Omitted Information

Not applicable.

- 8. Executive Officers Marc Geen, President & CEO Tel: 604-685-6806
- 9. Date of Report February 17, 2015

NEWS RELEASE February 17, 2015

Herbal Clone Bank Canada Inc. announces Surrender and Cancellation of Escrow Shares

February 17, 2015

Herbal Clone Bank Canada Inc. (CSE: HC, FSE: 0HC) announces that the Company and the holders of common shares that are held in an August 2014 Escrow Agreement, have agreed that a total of 21, 900,000 of those escrow shares will be surrendered to the Company for cancellation and returned to treasury.

"The reduction in the number of shares outstanding by approximately 44% is part of a restructuring plan that allows the Company to be in a better position to consider other opportunities in this sector" states Ron Shenton, Director

Please visit our new website at www.thcbank.ca.

On Behalf of the Board of Directors

Herbal Clone Bank Canada Inc.

"Ron Shenton" Director

DISCLAIMER

The CSE has not reviewed and does not accept responsibility for the adequacy and accuracy of this information. This news release may contain forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements do not guarantee future events or performance and should not be relied upon. Actual outcomes may differ materially due to any number of factors and uncertainties, many of which are beyond Infinity's control. Some of these risks and uncertainties may be described in Infinity's corporate filings (posted at www.sedar.com).

The Company has no intention or obligation to update or revise any forward looking statements due to new information or events.